

Ref संदर्भ Ref.:नि.से.वि.ISD/47/2023-24

दिनांक Date : May 06, 2023

<b>BSE Ltd.</b> Corporate Relationships Dept. Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001. <b>BSE Listing Centre</b> Scrip Code-532477	<b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b> Listing Department Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051. <b>NEAPS</b> Scrip Symbol-UNIONBANK-EQ Security - UBI-AT/BB
--	---

महोदया Madam / महोदय Sir,

**Subject: Press Release on the Financial Results for the Quarter / Year ended on March 31, 2023**

We enclose herewith a copy of Press Release issued by the Bank on its Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Bank for the Quarter / Year ended on March 31, 2023.

The same is also made available on the Bank's website under the following link - <https://www.unionbankofindia.co.in/english/financial-result.aspx>

The above is for your information and record.

Thanking you.

भवदीय Yours faithfully,

(सीएस एस. के. दाश CS S. K. Dash)  
कंपनी सचिव Company Secretary  
एफ़सीएस FCS - 4085

Encl: As above.





## Press Release

### Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2023

The Board of Directors of Union Bank of India today approved the accounts of the Bank for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2023.

#### Key Highlights in Q4FY23

- Board of Directors have recommended a dividend of Rs. 3.00 per equity share (30%) for the year ended March 31, 2023 subject to requisite approvals.
- Strong Financial Performance:**  
Net Profit of the Bank increased by 61.18% on YoY basis during FY23. Net interest income of Bank grew by 17.92% on YoY basis during FY23.
- Bank continues to demonstrate a strong Liability franchise**  
The CASA deposits have increased by 4.47% YoY. Bank now have a total deposits base of Rs.11,17,716 Crores as on March 31, 2023.
- Business Growth gaining momentum**  
Total Business of the Bank increased by 10.23% YoY, wherein Gross Advances increased by 13.05 % YoY & Total Deposit grew by 8.26% YoY. Bank have a total Business of Rs.19,27,621 Crores as on March 31, 2023.
- Credit in Retail, Agri and MSME (RAM) segments**  
RAM Segment of the bank increased by 14.94 % YoY, where 17.19 % growth in Retail, 14.20% growth in Agriculture and 13.06 % growth in MSME advances is achieved on YoY basis. RAM advances as a per cent of Domestic Advances stood at 55.61%.
- Reduction in NPA: -**  
Gross NPA (%) reduced by 358 bps on YoY basis to 7.53% and Net NPA(%) reduced by 198 bps on YoY basis to 1.70% as on 31.03.2023.
- Improved capital ratios**  
CRAR improved from 14.52 % as on 31.03.2022 to 16.04% as on 31.03.2023. CET1 ratio improved to 12.36% as on 31.03.2023 from 10.63% as on 31.03.2022.

#### Key Summary of Results

In Rs Crores	Q4FY22	Q3FY23	Q4FY23	YoY%	QoQ%	FY22	FY23	YoY%
<b>Profit &amp; Loss</b>								
Interest Income	17,174	20,883	22,005	28.12	5.37	67,944	80,743	18.84
Interest Expenses	10,405	12,255	13,754	32.19	12.23	40,157	47,978	19.47
Net Interest Income	6,769	8,628	8,251	21.88	-4.38	27,786	32,765	17.92
Non-Interest Income	3,243	3,271	5,269	62.48	61.10	12,525	14,633	16.83
NIM %	2.75	3.21	2.98	23 bps	-23 bps	2.94	3.07	13 bps
Operating Profit	5,520	6,619	6,823	23.61	3.09	21,873	25,467	16.43
Total Provisions	4,080	4,374	4,041	-0.97	-7.62	16,641	17,034	2.36
Profit After Tax	1,440	2,245	2,782	93.27	23.95	5,232	8,433	61.18



Rs. (In Crores)	Q4FY22	Q3FY23	Q4FY23	YoY%	QoQ%
<b>Balance Sheet</b>					
Global Advances	7,16,408	8,04,015	8,09,905	13.05	0.73
<i>Domestic Advances</i>	<i>6,99,269</i>	<i>7,83,008</i>	<i>7,85,302</i>	<i>12.30</i>	<i>0.29</i>
<i>W/w Retail</i>	<i>1,36,273</i>	<i>1,54,037</i>	<i>1,59,702</i>	<i>17.19</i>	<i>3.68</i>
<i>Agriculture</i>	<i>1,33,092</i>	<i>1,50,652</i>	<i>1,51,993</i>	<i>14.20</i>	<i>0.89</i>
<i>MSME</i>	<i>1,10,577</i>	<i>1,23,737</i>	<i>1,25,022</i>	<i>13.06</i>	<i>1.04</i>
<i>RAM advances</i>	<i>3,79,942</i>	<i>4,28,426</i>	<i>4,36,717</i>	<i>14.94</i>	<i>1.94</i>
Deposits	10,32,392	10,65,027	11,17,716	8.26	4.95
<i>W/w CASA</i>	<i>3,77,193</i>	<i>3,75,981</i>	<i>3,94,055</i>	<i>4.47</i>	<i>4.81</i>
<i>Retail Term Deposits (&lt;2 Crs)</i>	<i>4,43,752</i>	<i>4,37,413</i>	<i>4,38,280</i>	<i>-1.23</i>	<i>0.20</i>
<i>CASA Ratio (%)</i>	<i>36.54</i>	<i>35.34</i>	<i>35.62</i>	<i>-92 bps</i>	<i>28 bps</i>
GNPA	79,587	63,770	60,987	-23.37	-4.36
NNPA	24,303	16,195	12,928	-46.80	-20.17

Ratios (%)	Q4FY22	Q3FY23	Q4FY23	YoY bps	QoQ bps
<b>Asset Quality</b>					
GNPA	11.11	7.93	7.53	-358	-40
NNPA	3.68	2.14	1.70	-198	-44
PCR	83.61	88.50	90.34	673	184
TPCR	69.46	74.60	78.80	934	420
Credit Cost	2.00	1.24	1.77	-23	53
CET-1 ratio	10.63	10.71	12.36	173	165
Tier-1 ratio	12.20	12.27	13.91	171	164
CRAR	14.52	14.45	16.04	152	159

#### Network:

- 8,580 Branches including foreign branches
- 10,835 ATMs
- 17,695 BC points
- 126 MLPs (MSME Loan Points)
- 160 RLPs (Retail Loan Points)
- 105 MSME First Branches
- 14 LCBs & 56 MCBs

#### Financial inclusion schemes:

Financial inclusion schemes launched by GOI with an aim to eliminate barriers and provide economically priced financial services to the less accessible sections of the society through government-backed schemes like PMJJBY, PMSBY, PMJDY and APY.

#### Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJJBY):

This is a Government- backed insurance scheme; where 2.82 lakhs new enrollments were done by the Bank for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.

#### Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana (PMSBY):

This is Government- backed accidental insurance scheme; where 8.24 lakhs new enrollments were done by the Bank for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.



#### **Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana (PMJDY):**

Our bank is instrumental in opening 2.80 Crores accounts under PMJDY Scheme with balance of Rs. 9,046 Crores as on 31.03.2023. The corresponding figure was 2.45 Crores account with balance of Rs. 7,780 Crores as on 31.03.2022, thereby increase in account opening is 14.29% on YoY basis.

#### **Atal Pension Yojana (APY):**

APY is a pension scheme, primarily targeted at the individuals working in unorganized sector, 2.32 lakh new enrollments were done by Bank for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.

#### **New schemes launched to tackle COVID-19:**

Our bank had taken initiative for easing out challenges of Covid 19 by disbursing flagship schemes launched by GOI meant for business entities, retails customers for fulfilling immediate needs.

#### **PM SVANidhi:**

A micro credit facility that provides street vendors a collateral free loan of Rs.10,000 with low rates of interest for a period of one year.

No. of Loans Sanctioned - 4,97,793

Total amount Sanctioned - Rs.625 Crores

#### **Union Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line (UGECL):**

A special scheme as per GOI guidelines for sanctioning pre-approved limit to eligible borrowers up to 20/40 per cent of loan outstanding as on 29th February, 2020. These limits were meant for Business Enterprises / MSME borrowers/Individuals, including interested PMMY borrowers as additional working capital term loan facility.

No. of Loans Sanctioned (UGECL 1,2,3,4 & Extension) -3,92,038

Total amount Sanctioned (UGECL 1,2,3,4 & Extension)- Rs.16,650 Crores

#### **Union Nari Shakti Scheme for Women Entrepreneurs:**

Sanctioned 19,637 Applications for Rs.2,357 crores during 12M FY23

#### **Credit facility towards Green initiatives: -**

- 1) **Renewable Energy Sector:** -Sanctioned Rs. 10,370 crores as on 31.03.2023
- 2) **Union Green Miles:** -Sanctioned amount Rs. 215 crores as on 31.03.2023

Date: May 06, 2023

Place: Mumbai



यूनियन बैंक  
ऑफ इंडिया  
भारत सरकार का उपक्रम

Union Bank  
of India  
A Government of India Undertaking



## प्रेस विज्ञप्ति

### 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त तिमाही/वित्तीय वर्ष के परिणाम

यूनियन बैंक ऑफ इंडिया के निदेशक मण्डल ने 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त तिमाही/वित्तीय वर्ष के लिए बैंक के लेखों का आज अनुमोदन किया है।

#### 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त चौथी तिमाही/वित्तीय वर्ष के मुख्य बिन्दु

- बैंक के निदेशक मण्डल ने 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त वित्तीय वर्ष में अपेक्षित अनुमोदन के अधीन रु. 3.00 प्रति इक्विटी शेयर (30%) के लाभांश की संस्तुति की है।
- सशक्त वित्तीय कार्यनिष्पादन:**  
वित्तीय वर्ष 2023 के दौरान बैंक के निवल लाभ में वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 61.18% की वृद्धि हुई है। वित्तीय वर्ष 2023 के दौरान बैंक के निवल ब्याज आय में वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 17.92% की वृद्धि हुई है।
- बैंक ने सशक्त देयता अंश दर्शाना जारी रखा है**  
कासा जमाराशि में वर्ष दर वर्ष 4.47% की वृद्धि हुई है। 31 मार्च, 2023 तक बैंक के पास कुल जमाराशि आधार ₹11,17,716 करोड़ है।
- कारोबार संवृद्धि में गति**  
बैंक के कुल कारोबार में वर्ष दर वर्ष 10.23% की वृद्धि हुई है, जिसमें सकल अग्रिमों में वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 13.05% की वृद्धि हुई है और कुल जमाराशि में वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 8.26% की वृद्धि हुई है। 31 मार्च, 2023 तक बैंक का कुल कारोबार ₹19,27,621 करोड़ है।
- रिटेल, कृषि एवं एमएसएमई (रैम) क्षेत्र में ऋण**  
बैंक के रैम क्षेत्र में वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 14.94% की वृद्धि हुई है, जहां वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर रिटेल में 17.19% की वृद्धि, कृषि में 14.20% की वृद्धि और एमएसएमई अग्रिमों में 13.06% की वृद्धि हुई है। घरेलू अग्रिमों के प्रतिशत के रूप में, रैम अग्रिम 55.61% है।
- एनपीए में कमी: -**  
31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त वित्तीय वर्ष में कुल एनपीए (%) वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 358 बीपीएस की गिरावट के साथ 7.53% रहा तथा निवल एनपीए (%) वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर 198 बीपीएस की गिरावट के साथ 1.70% रहा है।
- पूंजी अनुपात में सुधार**  
31 मार्च, 2022 को समाप्त वित्तीय वर्ष में सीआरएआर, 14.52% के सापेक्ष दिनांक 31.03.2023 को सुधार के साथ 16.04% रहा। सीईटी 1 अनुपात दिनांक 31.03.2022 के 10.63% के सापेक्ष 31.03.2023 को सुधार के साथ 12.36% रहा।

#### परिणाम की मुख्य विशेषताएँ

₹ करोड़ में	वित्तीय वर्ष 22 की चौथी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की तीसरी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की चौथी तिमाही	वर्ष दर वर्ष %	तिमाही दर तिमाही %	वित्तीय वर्ष 22	वित्तीय वर्ष 23	वर्ष दर वर्ष %
<b>लाभ एवं हानि</b>								
ब्याज आय	17,174	20,883	22,005	28.12	5.37	67,944	80,743	18.84
ब्याज व्यय	10,405	12,255	13,754	32.19	12.23	40,157	47,978	19.47
शुद्ध ब्याज आय	6,769	8,628	8,251	21.88	-4.38	27,786	32,765	17.92
गैर-ब्याज आय	3,243	3,271	5,269	62.48	61.10	12,525	14,633	16.83
एनआईएम%	2.75	3.21	2.98	23 bps	-23 bps	2.94	3.07	13 bps
परिचालन लाभ	5,520	6,619	6,823	23.61	3.09	21,873	25,467	16.43

कॉर्पोरेट सम्प्रेषण प्रभाग, यूनियन बैंक भवन, 239, विधान भवन मार्ग, नरीमन पॉइंट, मुंबई - 21.



कुल प्रावधान	4,080	4,374	4,041	-0.97	-7.62	16,641	17,034	2.36
कर के पश्चात लाभ	1,440	2,245	2,782	93.27	23.95	5,232	8,433	61.18

₹ (करोड़ में)	वित्तीय वर्ष 22 की चौथी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की तीसरी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की चौथी तिमाही	वर्ष दर वर्ष %	तिमाही दर तिमाही %
तुलन पत्र					
वैश्विक अग्रिम	7,16,408	8,04,015	8,09,905	13.05	0.73
घरेलू अग्रिम	6,99,269	7,83,008	7,85,302	12.30	0.29
जिसमें से रिटेल	1,36,273	1,54,037	1,59,702	17.19	3.68
कृषि	1,33,092	1,50,652	1,51,993	14.20	0.89
एमएसएमई	1,10,577	1,23,737	1,25,022	13.06	1.04
रैम अग्रिम	3,79,942	4,28,426	4,36,717	14.94	1.94
जमाराशि	10,32,392	10,65,027	11,17,716	8.26	4.95
जिसमें से कासा	3,77,193	3,75,981	3,94,055	4.47	4.81
रिटेल मियादी जमाराशि(<2 करोड़)	4,43,752	4,37,413	4,38,280	-1.23	0.20
कासा अनुपात (%)	36.54	35.34	35.62	-92 bps	28 bps
जीएनपीए	79,587	63,770	60,987	-23.37	-4.36
एनएनपीए	24,303	16,195	12,928	-46.80	-20.17

अनुपात (%)	वित्तीय वर्ष 22 की चौथी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की तीसरी तिमाही	वित्तीय वर्ष 23 की चौथी तिमाही	वर्ष दर वर्ष बीपीएस	तिमाही दर तिमाही बीपीएस
आस्ति गुणवत्ता					
जीएनपीए	11.11	7.93	7.53	-358	-40
एनएनपीए	3.68	2.14	1.70	-198	-44
पीसीआर	83.61	88.50	90.34	673	184
टीपीसीआर	69.46	74.60	78.80	934	420
क्रेडिट लागत	2.00	1.24	1.77	-23	53
सीईटी-1 अनुपात	10.63	10.71	12.36	173	165
टियर-1 अनुपात	12.20	12.27	13.91	171	164
सीआरएआर	14.52	14.45	16.04	152	159

### नेटवर्क:

- 📍 8,580 शाखाएँ, विदेशी शाखाओं सहित
- 📍 10,835 एटीएम
- 📍 17,695 बीसी पॉइंट्स
- 📍 126 एमएलपी (एमएसएमई ऋण केंद्र)
- 📍 160 आरएलपी (रिटेल ऋण केंद्र)
- 📍 105 एमएसएमई फ्रस्ट, ब्रांचेस
- 📍 14 लार्ज कॉर्पोरेट ब्रांचेस एवं 56 मिड कॉर्पोरेट ब्रांचेस

### वित्तीय समावेशन योजनाएं:

सरकार समर्थित योजनाएं जैसे प्रधानमंत्री जीवन ज्योति बीमा योजना, प्रधानमंत्री सुरक्षा बीमा योजना, प्रधानमंत्री जन धन योजना और अटल पेंशन योजना के माध्यम से भारत सरकार द्वारा शुरू की गई वित्तीय समावेशन योजनाओं का उद्देश्य बाधाओं को खत्म करना और समाज के निम्न आय वर्ग वालों को आर्थिक मूल्य वाली वित्तीय सेवाओं को प्रदान करना है।

### 📍 प्रधानमंत्री जीवन ज्योति बीमा योजना (पीएमजेबीवाई):

यह एक सरकार समर्थित जीवन बीमा योजना है जिसमें 31 मार्च, 2023 की समाप्त तिमाही में बैंक द्वारा 2.82 लाख नए नामांकन किए गए हैं।



### 📌 प्रधानमंत्री सुरक्षा बीमा योजना (पीएमएसबीवाई):

यह एक सरकार समर्थित दुर्घटना बीमा योजना है, जिसमें 31 मार्च, 2023 की समाप्त तिमाही में बैंक द्वारा 8.24 लाख नए नामांकन किए गए हैं।

### 📌 प्रधानमंत्री जन धन योजना (पीएमजेडीवाई):

हमारे बैंक ने 31 मार्च, 2023 की समाप्त तिमाही तक पीएमजेडीवाई योजना के अंतर्गत ₹ 9,046 करोड़ की राशि के कुल 2.80 करोड़ खाते खोले हैं। 31 मार्च, 2023 की समाप्त तिमाही तक ₹ 7,780 करोड़ की राशि के कुल 2.45 करोड़ खाते खोले गए थे, जिससे वर्ष दर वर्ष आधार पर खाते खोलने में 14.29% की वृद्धि हुई है।

### 📌 अटल पेंशन योजना (एपीवाई):

एपीवाई एक पेंशन योजना है, जो मुख्य रूप से असंगठित क्षेत्र में कार्यरत व्यक्तियों पर लक्षित है तथा 31 मार्च, 2023 की समाप्त तिमाही में बैंक द्वारा 2.32 लाख नए नामांकन किए गए हैं।

### कोविड-19 से निपटने के लिए शुरू की गई नई योजनाएं:

हमारे बैंक ने कारोबारी संस्थाओं, रिटेल ग्राहकों को उनकी त्वरित आवश्यकताओं को पूरा करने तथा कोविड 19 की चुनौतियों को कम करने के लिए भारत सरकार द्वारा शुरू की गई प्रमुख योजनाओं को संवितरित करने की पहल की है।

### 📌 पीएम स्वनिधि:

यह एक सूक्ष्म ऋण सुविधा है जो स्ट्रीट वेंडरों को एक वर्ष की अवधि के लिए कम ब्याज दरों पर ₹10,000 का कोलैटरल मुक्त ऋण प्रदान करता है।

31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त वित्तीय वर्ष तक मंजूर किए गए ऋणों की संख्या - 4,97,793

31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त वित्तीय वर्ष तक मंजूर की गई कुल राशि - ₹ 625 करोड़

### 📌 यूनियन गारंटीकृत इमरजेंसी क्रेडिट लाइन (यूजीईसीएल):

भारत सरकार के दिशानिर्देशों के अनुरूप, 29 फरवरी, 2020 को बकाया ऋण राशि की 20/40 % तक पात्र उधारकर्ताओं को पूर्व-अनुमोदित मंजूरी सीमा होगी। यह सीमा अतिरिक्त कार्यशील पूंजी मीयादी ऋण सुविधा के रूप में इच्छुक पीएमएसबीवाई उधारकर्ताओं सहित कारोबारी उद्यम/एमएसएमई उधारकर्ता/व्यक्तिगत के लिए है।

मंजूर किए गए ऋणों की संख्या (यूजीईसीएल 1,2,3,4 एवं संवर्धन)- 3,92,038

मंजूर की गई कुल राशि (यूजीईसीएल 1,2,3,4 एवं संवर्धन)- ₹ 16,650 करोड़

### 📌 महिला उद्यमियों के लिए यूनियन नारी शक्ति:

वित्तीय वर्ष 2023 के 12 महीनों के दौरान ₹ 2,357 करोड़ के 19,637 आवेदन मंजूर किए गए।

### 📌 हरित पहल की ओर ऋण सुविधा: -

1) नवीकरणीय ऊर्जा क्षेत्र: - 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त तिमाही तक ₹ 10,370 करोड़ की ऋण राशि मंजूर की गई।

2) यूनियन ग्रीन माइल्स: - 31 मार्च, 2023 को समाप्त तिमाही तक ₹ 215 करोड़ की ऋण राशि मंजूर की गई।

दिनांक: 06 मई, 2023

स्थान: मुंबई